of holders of our ordinary shares are governed by our memorandum of association,
our articles of association and by Israeli law. These rights and
responsibilities differ in some respects from the rights and responsibilities of
shareholders in typical U.S. corporations. In particular, a shareholder of an
Israeli company has a duty to act in good faith toward the company and other
shareholders and to refrain from abusing his power in the company, including,
among other things, in voting at the general meeting of shareholders on certain
matters.

   CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

   The table below sets forth the capitalization of our company as of
December 31, 2003, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of
the convertible notes and 1.8 million ordinary shares at a price of $1.60 per
share, as well as warrants and additional investment rights, and the receipt of
the net proceeds therefrom.

   .

   Actual   As Adjusted
   ------   -----------
   (in thousands)
   Short-term bank credit and loans..... $  1,123   $  1,123
   Long-term loans.....   1,220   1,220
   Convertible notes.....   -   1,509
   Ordinary shares of NIS 0.005 par value,
   45,000,000 shares authorized;
   18,510,716 shares issued and outstanding,

Edgar Filing: RADA ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-3

17

   actual; 20,310,716 shares
   issued and outstanding as adjusted.....   108   110
   Additional paid-in capital.....   59,139   61,569
   Warrants.....   1,405   2,986
   Accumulated deficit.....  (57,774)   (57,774)
   -------   -------
   Total shareholders' equity..... $  2,878   $  6,891
   --------   --------
--------------
(*) The fair value of the warrants was calculated based on the Black-Scholes
pricing model. We plan to obtain a valuation of the warrants that may change the
allocation of the net proceeds to the respective elements of the private
placement based on fair value.

   17

   REASONS FOR THE OFFER AND USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale by the selling
shareholders of our ordinary shares. We will, however, receive the proceeds from